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4 Texas 78711-3326.

10 A. My responsibilities include: reviewing and processing applications to obtain or amend

21 A. Yes. Attachment I IG-1 provides a summary of the dockets in which I have filed direct

22 testimony or memoranda in lieu of testimony.

23 Please state your educational background and professional experience.

24 A. I have provided a summary of my educational background and professional regulatory

25 experience in Attachment IIG-2 to my direct testimony.
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I On whose behalf are you testifying?

2 A. I am testifying on behalf of the Staff of the Public Utility Commission (Staff).

3 11. PURPOSE AND SCO PE OF TESTIMONY

20 ^ 16 TAC §§ 24.102(a)(1), (d)(9) and (a)(2): Criteria for considering and granting

21 certificates or amendments and the effect on the land to be included in the certificated

22 area;

23 • 16 TAC § 24.109(e)(5)(B): The adequacy of service currently provided to the area;

24 + 16 TAC § 24.109(e)(5)(E): The ability of the person purchasing or acquiring the water

25 or sewer system to provide adequate service;

0000004



0000005



SOAH Docket No» 473-154390.WS
PUC DOCKET NO< 44046

Page 6

Plant TCEQ Minimum 4 of Required Provided Capacity % Combined

Capacity Combined Capacity (Laguna Tres'Laguna Vista) Plant

Connections
Capacity

Wells 0.6 gallons per minute 447 268.2 bprn 206 5 gpml9(} gp,rn {295.5

(Urn) per connection gpM)

Storage 200 gallons per 447 89,400 gallcsrrs ^5,000 gallons,45,000 gallorts 99.Y^

connection (90,000 gallons)

Service Pumps 2.0 gpm per 447 894 gpm 400 gpn/660 gpm (1060 ^4.:3°u

connection gpm)

Pressure 20 gallons per 447 8,940 gallons -F2,7%5,000 ,gallons (17,750 ----0.3°50.3%

connection gallons)
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4 approved by TCEQ. See Attachment HG-4 at Bates No. 78. In addition, plans and

5 specifications for two wells and a storage tank construction are under review at TCEQ.

6 However, to date the wells and storage tank have not been approved for use. The wells and.

7 storage tank, if approved for use, will provide needed production and storage capacity. See

8 Attachment HG-4 at Bates Nos, 66 and 73.

9 What are the outstanding violations that are still pending at the TCEQ for the Laguna

10 Tres Subdivision Water System and the Laguna Vista Subdivision?

11 A. The current violations for both water systems, that can be foun.d on TCEQ's uebsite, within

3^

NOV Date Status Citation /Requirement Provision Allegation

05110f2016 ACTIVE 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(r) Failure to maintain a minimum pressure of 35 psi
(Not applicable to CH) throughout the distribution system under normal

operating conditions,

10/24/2013 ACTIVE 30 TAC Chapter 288, SubChapter 8 298,20(c) Failure to update the drought contingency plan, ETC
Not appficab€e to Cfi) C3 MIN(3)(C)

10/24P2013 ACTIVE 30 TAC Ctaapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(t) Failure to provide a proper ownership sign at the
(Not applicable to C(i) public water system facilities, EIC C4 MiN(3)(D)

Detail of: public Water System/Supply Registration 1110019
For:
LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVISION WATER SYSTEM (RN101275451)

NOV Data Status Citation/ Requirement Provision Allegation

10127(2015 ACTIVE 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,A6(t) (Not Failure to Post ownership signs at well site
applicable to CH) #6 and #S.

10/27(2015 AC"!'[VE 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(3)(N) (Not Failure to provide a working well meter for
applicable to CPi) Well #2.

10j2712015 ACTIVE 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(e)(3)(p) (Not Failure to provide ai6-weather access roads to
applicable to CH) well sites.

09/1712012 ACTIVE 30 7'AC Chapter 29€7, SubChapter D 290A5(b)(1'(C){€I) (Not Failure to provide a total storage capacity of
applicable to CH) at least 200 gallons per connection, E.tC C7

MIN(3)CD)

10/27/2015 ACTIVE 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter G 29fl.45{b){l {C)(i#} (Not Failure to provide a tcstal storage capacity of
applicable to CH) at least 200 gallons per connection. ETC C7

MIN(3)(D)
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Heidi Graham, EIT
Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUC)
List of Previous Testi monies

Attachment t3(.-1

1 cstirncsnues tor 1 ctQ Statt
Docket Com an Application T r e
SOAH 582-08-4354 James Maila clba H20 S stems Plus Rate A licatican - Water
SOAH 582-08-2863 Lower Colorado River Authority Rate A eal - Water
SOAH 582-08-4353 Interim-La 'Jcntana Sale, Transfer, Merger -

Water
5C}AH 582-09-0660 North San Saba WSC Rate eai - Water
SOAH 582--09-0592 City of Nixon CCN Amendment - Water
SOAH 582-10-3422 Denton Co. WC1D No. 1 Rate A caI - Water
SC?AH 5132-10-5999 City of Kerrville CC.N Amendment - Water
SOAH 582-13-4616 HHJ dba Decker Utilities Rate Application - Water

and Sewer
SOAH 582-13-4616 M.E,N. WSC Cost of Service Appeal -

Water

Testimonies for PUC Staff
PUC Docket SOAH Docket
42858 473-14-0366

42942 I 473-15-0623.WS

42857 473-14-5138
42866 473-14-5144.W5
42924 473-15-0371
42962 473-14-5139

4286{} 1473-1.4-5140

43554 1 473-15-1230.WS

44657 473-16-0927.WS
43076 473-16-2049.WS

Town of Woodloch

Douglas Utility Company

Mansions of Turkey Creek

Interim-La Ventana
Consumers Water, Inc.

ARplic^^

Rate Application - Water

Rate Application - Water
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Heidi Graharn

1701 N. Congress Ave.
PO Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326
512-936-7139
heidi, gra.ham @puc.texas.gov

Work EaLrience

Engineering Specialist VII
5I2016 - Present Public Utility Commission, Austin, Texas

Engineering Specialist V
12t2006 - 8/2014 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality,
Austin, Texas

Review plans, specifications and engineering reports for new or
modified public water systems to ensure compliance with Federal and
State standards. Process Convenience and.Necessity (CCN)
applications. Perform depreciation studies, quality of service
evaluations, design rates for rate applications and testify in hearings.

Project Manager
612006 - 1212006 Gunze Electronics USA, Austin, Texas

Shift Manager
8i2005 - 412(306 Bealls, Bastrop, Texas

Accountable for managing all aspects of retail clothing store.

Assistant Store Manager
8/2003 - 5/2005 McDonalds, Elgin, Texas

Accountable for managing all aspects of fast food restaurant, including
inventory, cash management and scheduling.

Inventory Contro l/Production Control Planner
4/1994 - 412003 Applied Materials, Austin, Texas

Created and maintained documents in the Quality Management Svstern.
Provided inventory and production forecast and scheduling using Oracle
materials database. Built, developed and tested Thin Film. Technology
('1'FT) prototypes.
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Aircraft Maintenance Officer
12/1988 - 12/1992 U. a. Air Force, Hollotnan Air Force Base, New
Mexico

Education

5/1988 University of Missouri, Rolla, Missouri

Bachelor's Degree in Mechanical Engineering
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner

in Ntercns.nn,Commisszoner X
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director CIO

TExm COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 27, 2025

1E SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION # 913499 99917030 0057 7419

114r. Ike Thomas, President
Laguna Tres Inc.
9i.x E. H" waY 377, Suite ii
Granbury, Texas 76048

Re: Notice of Violation for Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance investigation at:
Laguna Tres Subdivision, Granada Calle, Granbury, Hood County, Texas

io=7545i, PWS ID No. aiiooxg, Investigation No. 1286426

Dear IVIr, Thomas: ^ f

`PCEQ Region qfniksjFnrk Worth + 2309 r1ravel Dr. - FartWOct6,'re= 76n6-6gSx - 617-588-58o0 - fax 617188•5700

:twinHeadcgaaartera:sr2-ag9-ioocs • cceq.texaspov • How isourcustomer service? tceq.tzTs.govjcu,tvmcreurvey
paitsC^i an [^s^clcd px{^r

0000014
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Mr. Ike Thomas, Owner
Page 2
October 27, 2CJ15

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Yeh in the
D/FW Regi.on.s,I. Office at 817-588--5878.

Sincerely,

CM/acy

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

Cc: Mr. Michael Halder, Texas .Rain. 1-1olclings Company, 2004 Southwest Parkway,Granbury Texas 76048
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Track No: 476279 Compliance Due Date: 1112712016
30 TAC Chapter 290. (b)(1)(C){ii}

Alleged Violation:Violation-
Investigation: 1022813 Comment Date: 08/20/2012

Failure to provide a total storage capacity of at least 200 gallons per connection.

Failure to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection.

30 TAC 290.45(b)(1 )(C)(0) states that the water system must provide a total storage capacity
of 200 gallons per connection.

During the investigation, it was noted that the water system was required to provide at least
0,0466 million gallon (MG) of storage based on the number of connections. The water
system only provided 0.045 MG. This is a 3.4°Po deficiency,

Recommended Corrective Action, Increase the total storage capacity in order to meet the
minimum requirement of 200 gallons per connection.

Please note that if changes are made to the water storage facilities in order to correct thisalleged violation which will result in any increase or decrease in capacity, notification as outlinedbelow will be required,

Public weter systems shelf notify the Executive Director prior to making any significant change
or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, Pressure maintenance, or distribution
faci€ities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the proposed changes
upon request. The following Is considered to be significant: proposed changes to the existing
system which result in an increase or decrease in production, treatment, storage, or pressure

Summary Of invOstigatian Findings
Page I of s
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LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVt_ ai4 WATER SYSTEM
10vesfigatiorr # 1286426rnaintanance capacj y.

F`lease submit compliance documentation to the TCEQ Region 4 Office which describes the
corrective action taken by the water system. Please include a copy of the notification it a
significant change is made or a copy of the granted exception request frcrm the Technical
Review and Oversight Team, if applicable.

Track No: 585987 Compliance Due Date: 11112712015
30 TAC Chapter 290,41(c}(3)(p)

Alleged Violation-,

Investigation: 1286426
Comment Date; 1011312t315

Failure to provide all-weather access roads to well site$.

30 TAC 290,41 (c)(3)(P) states that an all-weather access road shall be provided to each well
site.

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1286426

Comment Date: 1011412015

Failure to provide a working well meter for Well #2.

Track Na: 585989 Compliance t)ue Date: 11t2712015
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(t)

page 2 ols
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f AGt,iNA 7'RES SUBDi1ta-®iisi WATER SYSTEM avesttgatian # 1285428
w ere a respansi e+a ricla can e cantscte

During the investigation, ownership signs were not observed at well site #6 and #8. On
September 29, 2015, a photograph was received at the regional office demonstrating that an
ownership sigh was posted at well site #8>

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation verifying that an ownership sign is
posted at well site .

Track No: 585992 Compliance Due Date: 1112712015
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b){1)£Cl(11i)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation* 1286428 Comment Date: 1011412015

During the investigation, it was noted that the water system was required to provide at least
466 gpm of service pump capacity based on the number of connections. The water system
only provided 400 gpm during the investigation. This Is a 14% deficiency.
Recommended Co rrective Action: Submit documentation to the regional office verifying that
a total service pump capacity of 2.0 gpm per connection is provided.

, ,
^

Track lo: 476323
__.__.. .. ^ „^

30 3°AC Chapter 290.42(b)(6)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1022813 Comment Date: 08J20f2012

Failure to provide a suitable sample tap at the entry paint to the distribution system. •

During the comprehensive compliance investigation on August 2, 2012, it was noted that the
faucet for the entry point sample tap was broken.

Failure to provide a suitable sample tap at the entry point to the distribution system

Recommended Corrective Action: Repair or replace the entry point sample tap at the water
plant Submit a letter describing the actions taken and a photograph, purchase rece€ptstinvaice,
or other supporting documentation to the TCEQ Region 4 Office to document that the alleged
violation has been corrected.

SummBry Of 9rsvestigation Ffndirtgs
Page 3of6
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LAGUNA TRES Sl9t3plVi. dN WATER SYSTEM
avest€getlran # 1286426

Resolution: During the investigation, e sample tap was observed.

Track No: 476324
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(d)(3)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation; 1022613

Comment Date: CISP2012012

€-at'ure to provide a proper sight glass on this Pressure tank.

During the comprehensive compliance investigation on August 2, 2012, it was noted that the
pressure tank at the water plant did not have a functioning sight glass to readily determine the
air-water-volume in the tank.

During the file record review investigation, the investigator reviewed documentation from the
water system. Included in the documentation was a statement that the sight glass would be
properly installed once the other Improvements to the water plant were completed. This
violation remains outstanding Until documentation is received which confirms the proper
installation of a sight glass on the pressure tank.
Investigation, 1288426

Comment Date: 1011412015

Resolution: During the investigation, a sight glass was observed on the pressure tank. •

Treok Na: 55^981

30 TAC Chapter 290.46in)(3)

During the investiget€an, copies of the well driller logs for Well #2, #4, #5, #6 and #7 was not
available for review.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the well driller logs to the regional office.

Resolution: On September 29, 2015, copies of the well driller logs for Well #2, #4, #5, #6 and
#7 were received at the TCEQ D1FW Regional office,

SummOsY Of InvestigAtIon Findings
Page 4 of 6
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LAGUNA TRES SUBD1Vtb,.,JN WATER SYSTEM vestiga#[nn # 1286426

Track No: 885582
30 TAC Chapter 290.41 (c)i19(F)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1280426 Comment Date: 30193t2015

Failure to provide a sanitary control easement for the wells.

30 TAC 290.41(c){1}{F} states that a sanitary control easement, or approved substitute,
covering land within 150 feet of the well must be secured from adjacent landowners and
recorded at the country courthouse to ensure that hazards will not develop in each well area.
Residential type wells with thin the easement must be constructed to public water well
standards. A copy of the recorded document must be submitted for our records.

During the investigation, copies of the sanitary control easements for Well #1, #2, #4, #5,
and #7 were not available for review.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit copies of the sanitary control easements to the
ragionel office.

Resolution: On September 29, 2015, copies of the well driller logs for Well #1, #2, #4, #5, #6
and #7 were received at the TCEQ DJFW Regional Office.

Track NQ: 585983
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(K)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1286426 Comment Date: 10I1412015

Failure to maintain a well casing vent for Well #100111 #2 and Well #5.

30 TAC 290.41 (c){3}(K) states that wellheads and pump bases shall be sealed by a gasket or
sealing compound and properly vented to prevent the possibility of contaminating the well
water. A well casing vent shall be provided with an opening that is covered with 18-rnesh or
finer corrosion-resistant screen, facing downward, elevated and located so as to minimize the
drawing of contaminants into the well. Wellheads and well vents shall be at least two feet
above the highest known watermark or 100-yeartl d elevation, if available, or adequately
protected from possible flood damage by levees.

During the investigation, a well casing vent was not observed on Well #1. The well casing
vents on Well #2 and Well #5 were not screened. .

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation to the regional office verifying that
a well casing vent Is installed on Well #1 and the casing vents on Well #2 and Well #5 are
screened.

Rescalution. On September29, 2015, photographs were received at the TCEQ D/FW Regional
Office. The photographs verified that a well casing vent was installed on Well #1 and the casing
vents on Well 42 and Well 95 were screened.

Alleged Violation:

0000020



LAGUNA TRES SUBD!ltl,.:'jN WATER SYSTEM
investigation # 1286426

ensure the c^ao wor ^ng
conditlo n anci ganerat appearance ®f the systern's facilities and equ^prr^^nt. The grounds and
taciiities sha6l be maintained in a manner so as to minimize the possibility of the harboring of
rodents, insects, and other disease vectors, and in such a way as to prevent other conditions
fhat mir^ht cause the contamination of the water.

SUrammDry of Investigation FindIngs
Page 6 of 6
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PwS j 1001g/C /0g-09-15/C
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Investigation Report
The TCHQ is committed to accessibility. If you need assistance in accessing this document, please contact oce@tcEq.texas.gov

Customer: Laguna Tres, c.
Customer Number: CN6oo695935

Regulated EntityN : LAGUNA TRES SUEDMSI WATER SYSTEM
Regulated Entity Number: 101275451

Investigation 0 1286426 .TncideatN bexs
Investigator: APdELYEH Site Classification GW 51-25o CONNEMON

Conducted: 0C)/09/2015 °~ 09109/2015 SIC Code: 4941

Program(s); PUBLIC WATE R SYSTEM/SUPPLY

Investigation Type: Compliance Investigation

Additional (s)r 1110019

AcI esse ,
> #

gi ^_

Location: CORNER OF GRANADA CALL I,; & CASM
DEL S IN GRANBURY TEXAS

Local Unit: REGION o4 - DFW METROPLEX
Acthity T^pe(s)z PW CIDW - CCI GW PURCHASE

- COMMUNITY DAT(3RY `

^--^^, ^ zF
Role Name
RESPONDENT LAGUNA TR,ES INC

Con_tAetfsl:

Role Title Name Phone
NOTIFIED OPERATOR MRMICHAEL Work

HAIDER Cell

PARTICIPATE- I3
^ ....... .

OPERATOR MRMICHAEL

. ..... ... ....

work
IN HALDER

REGULATED OPERATOR
ENTITY
CONTACT

Role
Investigator
QA Reviewer
Supervisor
Investigator

Name
D LAHIL.I.
CHARLES MARSHALL
CH E S MARSHALL
NERISSA GREEN

(817) 579-8100
(817)504-I417

(817) 579°°8100

. ...... .... .. .. ... . . .
MR MICHAEL Ce11 (817)504-1417
HALDER Work (817)579-8100

IKE THOVAS Work
Fax
Cell

(817) 279-1444
(817)579-8444
(817)219°4700
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07 1^k!^k426
Page 2 of 10
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INTROI3UCTION

On September g, 2az,5, the investigator, Ms. Merissa Green, and Ms. I3an.aelaHill, TCEQ Environmental
Investigators, arrived at the Texas Rain Office and met with Mr. Helder to begin the investigation. The Tex=
Water Development Board Financial Assistance Program form was provided to the water system and the Area of
Ccsneern. (AOC) policy was explained. An exit interview was conducted with Mr. Halder on the day of the
investigation and a TCEQ Ldt Interview Form was emailed to Mr. Halder. An additional Exit in

arrv Form wasemailed to Mr. Halder on October 12, 2015.

A Notice of Violation (NOV'°j was sent to the water system as a result of the investigation.

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCE SS INFO UqN

Exception/Altemative Capacity Requirement

N/A

BACKGROUND

No complaints have been lodged against the water systerr, Within the past five years.
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IAG A. 7C S SIC}N N t'ER 9 g- G Y

9/9/2015 S.ixV, A - 1286426

ADDT^'"lONAI, INFO 'I"EqN

Recsard. Review

On September 29, =5, do entation, was received at the TCEQ D/FW Regional office. The following
documentation was received: an updated drought contingency plan, plant operations manual and monitoring
plan, sanitary control easements for Well #1, #2, #4, #5, #6, and 47, well e.es Iogs for Well #2, 04, #5, #6, and
*7, tank inspection forms and well meters calibration records. The requested records were submitted and would
not be noted as violations. The well e's logs and sanitary control easements violations wen noted and
resolved.

Oper°ation and Maintenance

Capacity

Daring the investigation, the water system, capacities were evaluated. According to 3p TAC 290,45(b)(1)(C)CH),
the system is required to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, and based on the number
of connections, the water system must provide at least 0.0466 million g on (MG) of storage. The water systezn
provided o.o4,9 MG during the investigation. This is a3,4% deficiency; therefore, -T„^ 476279 remained
outstanding.

According to 3oTAC 290.45(b)(x)(C)(HI), the system is required to provide two or more pumps having a total
capacity of 2,0 gallons per minute (gpm) per connection, and based on the number of connections, the water

0000024
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systeres must provide at least 466 gpm of service pump capacity. The water system provided 400 gpm during the
investigation. This is a 14% deficiency.

Specific facility information and capacity calculations such as tank volumes, pump capacities, etc. can be found in
the Public Water 5ysteru Database Sheet attached to this CCI report.

Field Monitoring Activities

The disinfectant residual and distribution pressure were measured at 3216 N. Chaparral with a residual of j.98
milligram per liter (mg/L) free chlorine and a pressure of 47 pounds per square inch (psi).

Attachments

z.) %later System £}iagrarn, Water System Sununary Sheet, and FWS Database Printout
2) Certification and Employment Report
3) Exit Interview Form
4) ater !^,v<rtern Correspondence .^.^s ^

:<.e ^T`.. ^ • , °""^F^-^.^,a^, .. .`-'^'",f"........ , _ .. ...^'_°x I l,°
(^ aC7J°^^^177 7,7111jig

{ r ... 3 _ . e

ihZ
'^"^°

ALM ^^

Track iYuraberc 47627 9 Compliance Due Date: 11/27J2"015

Violation Start Date-, $/2/2012

30 TAC ClhaPter 290»45 )(s)(C)O)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1022813
Failure to provide a total storage capacity of atleast 200 gallons per connection.

Comment Date. 08/20/2012

During the comprehensive compliance investigation on.August 2, 2012, it was noted that the water systerra does
not provide the minimum required storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection. The public water system
currently serves 231 co uruty connections and therefore is required to provide a storage capacity of at least
0.0462 million gallons (MG). During the investigation, it was documented that the water system is equipped
with one ground storage tank measuring o.q45 MG in capacity. Based on this information, the water system's
total storage capacity is approximately 2.,5 percent (°b) deficient.

30 TAC z90.45(b)(1)(C)(ii) states community groundwater systems serving 5o to 25p connections must meet a
total storage capacity Of 200 gallons per connection.

Investigation: 1075391

Failure to provide a total storage capacity of at least 20o gallons per connection.
Comment Date. 03/27i2013

During the file record review investigation, the investigator reviewed documentation from the water system.
Included in, the documentation was a statement that a new larger ground storage tank was planned to be
installed at the water plant.. The letter requested an extension of one year to prepare for and insts.ll the new tazak.
This violation remains outstanding documentation is received which co s the total storage capacity has been
increased to meet the minimum requirement.

SnwesUgati.csn: 1286426 Comment Date- zo/14J2015
17,a.i7ure to provide a total storage capacity of 2oc^ gallons per connection.

^o TAC'90,45(b)(1)(C)(ii) states that the water system must provide a total storage capacity of 20o gallons per
connection.
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LAGUNA ES SUBD 6IUN A I'ER SYSTEM - GB .Y

9/9/2015 v, # - 1286426

Pa e of io

During the investigation, it was noted that the water system was required to provide at least 0,0466 million
gallon (MG) of storage based on the number of connections. The water system only pravided. 0.045 MG. This is
a 3.4% deficiency.

Recommended Corrective Action: Increase the total storage capacity in order to meet the minimum
requirement of 200 gallons per connection.

Please notify the TCEQ in wri ° g if a significant change has or w' occur, After notification, the TC:LQ will
determine if plans and specifications prepared by a licensed engineer will be required. Send the notification ko:
TCEQ, Water Supply Division, UtilitieesTechnical Review Team, MC-a59, PO Box 13087, Aus78711-3087,
Phone (512) 209-469x"

The water system also has the option to request exception to these requirements bywriting to the TCEQ Water
Supply Division, Technical Review and Oversight Team, at the address listed in the Paragraph above"

Please submit compliance documentation to the TCEQ Region 4 Office which describes the eorrective action
taken by the water systera. Please include a copy of the notification if a significant change is made or a copy of
the granted exception request .m the Technical Review and sight Te if applicable.

TraNumber: 685987 Compliance Due Date: ii/27f2o15

Violation Start Date-. Unknown

30'rAC apter 290.41(c)(3)(P)

Alleged V°iala:taan:

inv tnga#inn: 1286426 Comment Date. lo/x3/2pz5
Failure to provide all-weather access roads to well sites.

30 TAC2190.41(c)(3)(P) states that an all-weather acc ess road shall be provided to each well site.

During the investigation, it was noted that all-weather access roads were not provided for well site #5, *6, h!7
and #8.

Recommended Corrective Action ;Subxni.t documentation verifying that all-weather access roads are
provided for well site #5, #6, 07 and *8.

eged. Violation-
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Page 6 of'io

Investigation: 1286426 Comment Date: 1o/34j2Ua ,
Failure to Provide a working well meter for Well #2.

30 TAC 290,41(c)(3)(N) states that flow measuring devices shall be provided for each well to measure
production yields and provide for the ac uiat€on ofwater production data. These devices shall. be located to
facilitate 'daily reading.

During the investigation, a well meter was observed on Well #2; however, the well meter was not working.

lteca anded Corrective Action: Submit documentation to the regional office verifying that a worldngNvell
meter is installed on Well #2.

Track Number: 585989 Compliance Due Date: 11/27/2ol5

Track Number. 585992 Compliance Due Datet 11/27/2015

Violation Start ate: Unknown

3a TAC Chapter 290. )C*3('0)(zii)

Alleged Vicslatian:

Investigation: 1286426 Comment Date: 10J14f2015
Failure to provide a total service pump capacity of 2.0 gpm per connection,
30 TAC 290«4z(b)(i)(C)(zii) states that the water system must provide two or more pumps having a total capacity
of 2.o gpzn per connection at each pump station or pressure plane. For systems which provide an elevated
storage capacity of 2oo gal Ions per connection, two service pumps with a mi° urrc combined capacity of o,6
,7prn per connection are required at each pump station or pressure plane. If only wells and elevated storage are
provided, service pumps are not required.

During the investigation, it was noted that the water system was required to provide at least 466 gpm of service
pump capacity based on the number of connections. The water system only provided 400 gprn during the
investigation. This is a^4% deficiency.
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9/9/2ox5 Inv. # -x286426

Page 7 of 10

Recommended Corrective Action. Submit documentation to the regional office ve rifying that a total service
Pump r.apacity of 1-o ^mmLsa.c connection is n "decL

T^^^

V,Ry/"! iAe Y,t'F
' - . elu'%"R-

Track Number: 476323 Resolution Status Date; ioj14J20^5
Violation Start Date: 8/2/2022 Violation dDnte: 9 j9Jaox,5

3o TAC Chapter 290-42(b)(6)

Alleged Violatior►:

ISxvesd tion: 1022813
Failure to provide a suitable sample tap at the entry point to the distribution system.

Comment Date: 08/20/2012

During the comprehensive compliance investigation, an August 2, 2oi2, it was noted that the faucet for the entry
point sample tap was broken.

30 TAC 290.42(b)(6) states all groundwater systems shall provide sampling taps for raw water, treated water,
and at a point representing water entering the distribution system at every entry point,

Investigation: 1075391 Comment Date: o3/27/2ol3
F ailure to provide a suitable sample tap at the entry point to the distribution system.

During the file record review investigation, the investigator reviewed doc umentation from the water system.
Included in the dcr entation.wa,s a statement that the sample tap is to be upgraded in the fa e. This
violation remains outstanding until documentation is received which confirms the repair or replacement of the
entry point sample tap is completed.

Investigation. 1286426
FaEzu°a to provide a suitable sample tap at the entry point to the distribution system

Comment Date: io/i4/2oiS

Recommended Corrective Action: Repair or replace the entry point sample tap at the wator plant. iubmit s.
letter describing the actions taken and a photograph, purchase rF:ccipts f invozce, or other supporting
documentation to the TCEQ Region 4 Office to document that the alleged violation has been corrected,
Resolution-. During the investigation, a sample tap was observed.

Track Number: 476324 Resolution Status Date: lo/14/-ooiS

Violation Start Date: 12/x jzox3 Violation End 1?ate. 9/9/=5

30 TAC Chapter --go. (d)(8)

Alleged Violation:

Inve.stigati.on. 1022813 Comment Date: o8/20/2012
Failure to provide a proper sight glass on the pressure tank.

During the con°i.preherisive. compliance investigation on August 2, 2012, it was noted that the pressure tank at the
water plant did not have a functioning sight glass to readily determine the air-water-volume in the tank,
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Investigation; 1075391 Comment Date: 03/27/2013
Failure to provide a. proper sight glass on the pressure tank,

During the file record review investigation, the investigator reviewed documentation from the water system.
Included in the documentation was a statement that the sight glass would be properly installed once the other
improvements to the water plant were completed. 11-xis violation remains outstanding until documentation is
recaived which confirms the proper installation of a sight glass on the pressure tank.

Investigation.- 1286426 Comment Date.* 10/14/2015
Failure to provide a proper sight glass on the pressure tank

Recommended Corrective Action: Repair or replace the sight glass on the pressure tank in order to provide
a device to readily determine the air-water-volume in the tank, asraqvired. Submit a letter stating the actions
taken in response to the violation and a photograph, purchase receipt/invoice for the repairs, or other supporting
documentation to the TCCQ Region 4 Office to document that the alleged violation has been corrected.
Resolution: During the investigation, a sight glass was observed on the pressure tank.

'I`ra Number.' 5859 81 Resolution Stabis Date: :10/14/2015

Violation Start Date: Unknown Violation End Date: 9/29/2015

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(3)

Alleged Violation-

Investigation. 1286426 Comment Date: 10/14 /2015
Failure to maintain copies of the well lees logs.

30 TAC 290.46(n)(3) states that copies of well completion data such as well material setting data, geologzca.i. log,
sealing information (pressure cementing and surface protection), disinfection ` t°mation, microbiologicalsarnpie results, and a ch °ca1 analysis report of a representative sample of water from the well shall be kept on
File for as long as the well remains in, service.

During the investigation, copies Of the well driller logs for Well #2, #4, M 06 and #7 was not available forreview.

Recommended Corrective Action., ,Submit a copy of the well driller logs to the regional off°ice.

Resolution: On September 29, 2015, copies of the well drillerlogs for Well #2, #4, #5, #6 and #7 were received
at the TCEQ D/^'W Regional Office.

Track Number. 585g82 Resolution Status Date: 1o/x3J20t15

Violation Start Date: Unknown Violation End Date. 9/29/2oi,5

30TAC Chapter zqo.41(c)(i)(F)

Alleged VioIa.ticyn®
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9/9/2015 Inv. # - 1?-86426

Pa e of to

Luvestigation: 1286426 Comment Date: 10/13/201,5
Failure to provide a sanitary control easement for the wells.

30 TAC 290.41(c)(1){F) states that a sanitary control easement, or approved substitute, covering land within, x5a
feet of the well must be secured from adjacent landowners and recorded at the country courthouse to ensure that
hazards will not develop in each well area® Residential type wells with thin the easement must be constructed to
public water well standards. .A. copy of the recorded document must be submitted for our records.

During the investigation, copies of the sanitary control easements for Well #1, #2, #4, #.5, #6 and #7 were not
available forreview.

Recommended Correcid.veAction: Submit copies of the sanitary control easements to the regional office.
Resolution: On September 29, 2o1,5, copies of the well ` er°logs for Well #1, #2, #4: #5, #6 and #7 werereceived at the TCE Q lJ f Regional Office.

I'Tack Numb evs 585933 Resolution Status Date: 10/14/2015
Violation Start Date: Unknown Violation End Date: 9/29/2015

30 TAC Chapter 290-41(c)(3)OK)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation.- 1286426
Failure to maintain a well casing vent for Well fft,Welt #2 and Well #,.

Comment Date: 10/14/2Q1.5

30 TAC 29o4i(a)(3)(1) states that wellheads and pump bases shall be sealed by a gasket or sealing compound
and properly vented to prevent the possibility of contaminating the well water. A wel]. casing vent shall be
provided with an opening that is covered with a6-mesh or finer cormaion-resistant screen, facing downward,
elevated and located so as to minimize the drawing of contaminants into the well. Wellheads and well vents shall
be at least two feet above the highest known watermark or xosx year flood elevation, if available, or adequately
protected from possible flood damage by levees.

During the investigation, a well casing vent was not observed on Well #x. The well casingvents on Well *2 and,
Well #S were not screened.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation to the regional office v"" g that a well casing
vent is installed on'Well #x and the casing vents on Well #z and Well #5 are screened.
Resolution: On September 29: 201.5, photographs were received at the TCEQ D f Regional office. The
photographs verified that a well casing vent was; installed on Well #:t and the casing vents on Well #2 and Well #5
were screened.

Track Number: 585985 Resolution Status Date. 10/13j2015
Violatic►n. Start Date: Unknown Violation End Date: 9/29/2015

30 TAC Chapter 29o.46(m)

^WegedVirziatzon:

Investigation: 1286426 Comment Date: 10/13/2015
Failure to utilize good maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the public water system are in good
working condition and/or properly upkeep the general appearance of the system's facilities equipment.
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9/9/2015 111V. # - 1286426

Page 10 of 1c!

Attachments: (' order of final report sub mittal)
-Enf'orcesnentActiran Request (EAR)

, ;f
r°^I.e^ter to Facility (specify type) : 1`.^,1 V̂.,^.

Investigation Report

-Sample Analysis Results

____Manifest.s

-Notice of Registration

--24aps, Plans, Sketches
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P U BLIC WATER SYSTEM DATA

Interconnect with Other R : Yes Name of PWS I/C: Laguna Vista
Type I/ C: Emergency

Total Well Capacity: 206.5 GPM 0.297 MGd
Raw Capacity: OGPM OMGD

Total Elevated Storage: O MG Total Storage Capacity: 0.045 MG
Pressure Tank Capacity: 0.01275

WATER ST T

^^- a air• ^ ."^ ^ i^tF all -s.
HD O<01275 MG ST Water Plant - 116 Granada CaIIe
GR 0.045 ST Water Plant - 116 Granada

WATER "'I OURCES
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Casa Bel

1
^ ....__ . ._

G1'11 0019B Well #2 NOrke-afi`
Granada 0 sub unk 2.5 09«SEP--15
Calla

I G1 1100 19GWell #7 South of Well
#1 0 sub

38 0 09-SEP-15

FM 51 at
I G"111 001 9D Well Granada 0 sub 32 0 OM EP-1 5

Calla

1 G 111001 9E Well #5 {#3
Replacement}

Chaparral
Estates 0 sub 22 0 09- ,EP-15

1 G1 11001 9F Well Chaparral
Estates 0 sub 52 0 09-SEP-1 5

1 G111 001 9H Well #8 South of Well
#6 0 sub 45 0 09-SEP-1 a

SERVICE PU MPS

1 10 MP/ 200 GPM Water Plant - 116 Granada Calla
2 10 HP/ 200 GPM Water Plant - 116 Granada Calla

SYSTEM CAPACITIES

Pressure Plans Number: 1 Name: Laguna Tres Subdivision

r]
Well Production 0.6 GPM Conn X 233 Conn = 139.8 GPM 206.5
Elevated Pressure I

20Storage Gal/Conn X 233 Conn = 0,00466 MG 0,01275

Ground/Total Storage 200 Gal/Conn X 233 Conn = 0.0466 MG 0,045
Service Pump Capacity 2.0 GPM/Conn X 233 Conn =4G6 GPM 400
Service Pump Peaking
Factar I1ri QDt1 ^ X GPM

T^^t^^ P^l. 47 T^^ted ^Iw.2. 1.^^ Fre^ ^aca^ion: 321^ ^J. C^e^p^rr^l
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TCEQ - SUMMARY SHEET TEST Page 1 of 4
Te.xas Commission on

Office of Water Pubiic. l^rinicit^g WaterQuality ° Section

County Man of TX Water System Search Office of Co ialiance and
Enforcement

09104/201 ,5 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
02:09:03 DWW Water System Summary Sheet

i'WS TD EWS Name Cen RegistryRN tral

Q LAG A ^ SUBDIVISION 101275451

Organization/Customer Central Registry
JCN__ ...,

^ TRES INC 6805^5985

EC - Emergency ?004 SOUTHWEST PKWY Phoneilym, Value
Contact ^ ^

^
t^ BUT^."^', TX 76048-5672 FAX - MWAMb ^^3^

MOB - Mobile -
K f ^'

_ --^:;:^=^»_
Eleetro^tic age-

^..__
^a lne

ECS - Emergency , , Phone Type Value
Contact - Secondary PO BOX 2337 BUS - Business

PRESIDENT GRANBURY, 76048-7337 BUS - Business
^1oB = M^^

fl^' - Owner l
P

LAGUNA TRES C
PO BOX 2337

G B Y, 76048-7337

ype v anteP WS - Public Water
^'l^an^' ^ ValueSystem Contact - 2004 SOUTHWESTST PKWY

BUS -BusinessOPERATOR GRANBURY, f 76048-5612
WD$ - A/Wbile - _

Water Operator Licenses
License i-Iolder: WICG S, JERRY .T JR

R-^S 4
Vt(
4-

i4-f--I

^+6^

-3-11-
Slob

littpmf/dr^^v2.tcasi.texas.govlD ,V/JSPIDataSheet.jsp?tr.nwsys_is_number--3636&tin%vsys_st_cocie=`^&ws,,, 9 gbS8
1



TCEQ - SUMMARY S ET TEST

aner Type Owner Type Options: COUNTY, DIST CT, FEDE. RAL GQVE M `
ESTtJR OWNED, MUNICIPALITY, NATIVE AMERJCAN,

restor Owned PRIVATE, STATE GOVE TvIENT, AVATER SUPPLY CC3 Q 0]

Page 2 of 4

IL --.._

^ystorn TypO ^ys^em T3^p^ t^^ticans: ^{^ `I'"S(, T ^IE^[TI^ON-Ct^ y,
C- Cr^ uz^i NON-PUBLIC, NC3N-T S T DN-^fl TY

Population
T e

Population.
Served

# of
Connect

^ I/C
w/other PWS

t::::Residential "F t

Activity Status Deactivation Date Reason
A - ACTIVE

Last Survey Date Surveyor Survey Type Region County
08142Y2012 MERISSA LUDWIG DD
06/25/2009 I^r JA Sanit I Survey ARLINGTON HOOD
0310250 ON COOPER ^ t S e ARLINGTON Ij22D



TCEQ -SUMMARY SHEET TEST Page 3 of 4

Drill Date ^ Source u- num
05r26/1 985 [ TWIN MOUNTAIN
aps
Latitude CiPS Longitude

(decimal) G^'S Elevation Cx^'S Date Seller
Ideciz^a^t
32.482q53 -97.789102 q 05/1.1I 2q09 Not Purchasing
Source
Number Source Name (Activity Status) Operational

St t
^0urce`

Depth Tested Rated

--
a us T e , GPM CYP1Vi

= G111C}419.^
^r.

1 °HWY 51 GRANADA
C LE (A)

I
G 155 GPM';

Urall Date Source Suuvn
'14/20/ 1972 TWIN MOUNTAIN
^`rP^
Latztudc

`

PS Longitude
decimal)
^
: OPS Elevaticn GPS Date Seller°dec A,1 ,

32.482961 -97.788007 0 0511112009 Not Purchasing
=

Source
Number Source Name ^^1ctl^ity Status) Operational Souzct

^c^
Tested Rat

Status Tv-- GPM GP
G111qq1^^ 6 - ^^AP^ L ^STAT^^ (A} I^ G L180 GPIVI 48 GPM
^rill l^^fe Squrce S
O1/1q%3 T 141QUNT

Latitude
, _ _ _

f^PS Longitude
GPS Elevation Crl'S Date Seller



Page 4 of 4

{tractivelO e Sources)
Scsr.trceNumber Name Status Depth

- End of Report -

Afi the time o^ y^ur quezy this ^iata was th^ ^ncast c er^t information avaiiabte from our database,
which is in real time. Every effort was made to retrieve it according to your query. Thank-you for

usin

6-tWoo {,q

http;l/d .tceq,texas.^ovID I.ISPIDataSIieet.jsp'Iti^^vsys_is-n ber-3636&tinvvsys_st code-'FX&svs.., 9/W
41



P N ea
S ID *.-

Gregory

Michael Y-Halder

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALM
CERTIFICATION AND EMPLOYMENT REPORT

Laguna Tres Subdivision
1110019

County-
CCI Date:

Hood

09/09/2015

Expiration
Date

Cz/22/2ox7

License

Operator

Ground Water Operator C WC'iRCB157lEit7 09/09/2017
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner
Jon Ni ann, Commissioner M '4

Richard A. Hyde, P.E,, Executive Director

Tum COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QuALiTY
Protecting Te1w by.R cing and Preveniing Pollution

October 23, 2015

E -91`I ' CONFMWATION # 9X 3 99 99917030 0057 7402

Mr. Ike Thomas, President
Lagwa Tres Inc,
gi1 E. Highway 377, Suite ii
Granbury, Texas 76048

Re: Notice of Violation for Public Water Supply comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Laguna Vista Subdivision, 402 Aqua Vista Drive, Gx b , Hood County, Tar
RNiO12768O6, PWS ID No. oo95, Investigation No. 1282846

Dear r. Thomas:

'fCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth ® 2309 Gravel Dr. r F°att Worth, ToU3 76"6-6951 - 317°588-5800 • Fax 817-s88•57on
Austin FTeadquartes; 5zz•23g-tqao • teeq.t gav • How L% our customer serWee?

pr#"W °r.'ey"ledpapae' 0000043



Mr. Ike Thomas
Page 2
October 23, 2016

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel, free to contact Ms . Yeh in the
D/FW Regional Office at 817-!s88-5$7$.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program
D/FW Re " azaaT Office

/mcy

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

Cc: Mr. Michael HaId , Texas k Holdings Company, 2004 Southwest Parkway,
GranburY Texas 76048
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3207 TIN TOP HWY Inv 1''ga aan4 ate: 09/09I2015
V piiSl 1 g HOOD COUNTY, 76048

Additional 10(e)c 1110096

Track f`to: 585878 Compitance Due Date:1112312016
30 TAG Chapter 290-42(e)(4)(A)

Alleged Violation:

investigation: 1282846 Comment Dater 10I09i2015

Failure to have a full-face self-contained breathing apparatus or supplied air respirator readily
accessible outside the chlorinator room.

30 TAC 200.42(®)(4)(A) states that when chlorine gas is used, a full-face self«Go lnad
breathing apparatus or supplied air respirator that meets Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OS HA) standards ibr construction and operation, and a small bottle of fresh

rncnia solution (or approved equal) for testing for chlorine leakage shall be readily
accessible outside the chlorinator room and immediately available to the operator in the event
of an emergency.

Alleged Violation:
Investigation. 12 48 Comment Date<.10J0gl2015

Failure maintain an intruder-resistant fence or locked building around Well 42(G11100958).

30 TAC 290,41 (c)(3)(0) states that all completed well units shalt be protected by
intruder-resistant fences, the gates of which are provided with locks cr shail be enclosed in
locked, ventilated well houses to exclude possible contamination or damage to the facilities by
trespassers. The gates or well house shall be locked during periods of darkness and when
the plant is unattended.

During the Investigation, an Intruder-resistant fence was observed around Well #2; however,
the fence was damaged by a recent storm and could not properly secured the well.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation verifying that Well is secured byan intruder-resistant fence or a locked building.

`'^ . ^
_ p

a: >i^•

Track No: 785875

30 TAC Chapter 290,46(n)

Summary Of Investigation Findings
page i of 3
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During the Investigation, acapy of the well driller log for Well #1 was not available for review.
Recommended Corrective Action; ;ubm,t a copy of the well driller log for Well #1 to the
regional office.

Resolution: On September 29, 2015, a copy of the well driller log for Well #1 was received at
the TCEQ DIFW Regional Office,

Track No: 5868?8
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation-
Investigation: 1282846 Comment Dat- I Of£19t2015

Failure to utilize good maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the public watersystem are in good working condition and/or properly upkeep the general appearance of thesystem's facilities equipment.

During the investigation, it was noted that the wellhead for Well
Was not properly sealed.

Sumraeary Of tnvOstigut[an FErtdtngs
Page 2 of 3
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Summery of (nvestigatlcin Findings
Page 3 of 3
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Texas Iniss1 ^
^ ^'^TS/^' 9^/co/09®09-^.5/cCl

Com . . ,

Investigation Rfport
The TCRQ is committed to accessibility. If you need ass€stabce in accessing this document, please contact oce@t ceq.texqs.gov

r 'stomer: Laguna 9y Inc.
^ .ti r er:

Regulated Entity Name: LAGUNA VISTA SUBDIVISION
Regulated Entity Number.- RN1012768o6

ve gati#n # 1282846

Investigators ARIELYEH

Conducted- Q9/49/2pA5 -® C19/C99j205S

o ($); PUBLIC WATER MTEM/SUPpLy

Investigation Type. Compliance Investigation
Addiltional.IDW: 1110095

Address. 3207 TIN TOP ,
G B Y, .7604$

IneldentNumbers

Site Chmsification GW 5x°250 C{? GnON

N C C*de; 221310
SIC Code: 4941

Loea#orn

LoeAd Univ. REGION q4 - D QP
`vi a(s): PWSCCIGWCM - CCI OW PURCHASE

- C0 'Y MANDATORY

rthwinaK411-
Role Name
RESPONDENT

9an 9fe):

IAGUXATRESINC

Role 11de Name
REGULATED OWNER I THOMAS
ENTITY L
CONTACT

........ . .. ...
REGMATED

. .. ......... .....
OPERATOR

.... ............ .. . .... .
MRMICHAEL

E Y HALDER
CONTACT

PARTICIPATED OPERATOR MRMICHAEL
IN

NOTMED OPERATOR ]ARMICHAEL
HALl3ER

!Qtb r ammmbe+tat
Role
QA R 'swar
Investigator
Investigator
Supervisor

Name
CHARLES MARSHALL
IM.:R,tSSA GRE
DANIRIAHIM
CHARLES MARSHALL

Phone
Fax (8x7)579-8444
Cell (817)219-4700
Work (877)`279-1

Work (817) 579-8100
Cell (817)504-,1417

cell M7) 504-1,417
Work (817) 579-8100

Work (817) -81oo
Call (817) 504-1417
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